Union bank 50 24.5 58.3 

GTB 40 19.6 77.9 

First bank 45 22.1 100 

Source: Author Fieldwork Computation, 2018 

The frequency distribution of the respondents’ demographic characteristics is presented in the 

table 4.2.1. The table 4.2.1 shows that out of the two hundred and four (204) respondents, 113 

(55.4%) are male, while 91 (44.6%) are female. By implication, we have more male 

respondents to female respondents in the sample. Out of (204) respondents 106 (52.0) are 

below the age of 30, 72 (35.3%) of the respondents are between 31-40, while 26 (12.7%) are